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RULING NO. 14 
 

 
Groom JOSE GUADALUPE GARCIA-GOMEZ is fined the sum of three hundred 

dollars ($300.00)* and placed on probation for the term of his license (10-31-2013) for 

violation of California Horse Racing Board rule 1489 (h) (Grounds for Denial or 

Refusal of License – use of marijuana – second offense) on June 13, 2013. Further, 

as a condition of probation Garcia-Gomez must abide by the terms of a signed testing 

agreement with the CHRB. 

 

 
*Rule 1532 – Fine shall be paid to the Paymaster within seven days calendar days from the 

date of this ruling or the license of the person upon whom the fine has been imposed shall be 

suspended. 
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